

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$6.00

WINDHOEK - 22 June 2020

No. 7251

Page

1

CONTENTS

PROCLAMATION

No. 27 Further Amendment of Stage 2: State of Emergency - Covid-19 Regulations: Namibian Constitution

Proclamation

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 27

2020

FURTHER AMENDMENT OF STAGE 2: STATE OF EMERGENCY - COVID-19 REGULATIONS: NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

Under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (5) of Article 26 of the Namibian Constitution, I have amended the Regulations published under Proclamation No. 17 of 4 May of 2020 as amended by Proclamation No. 21 of 1 June 2020 and Proclamation No. 25 of 8 June 2020, by the substitution for subregulations (1) and (1A) of regulation 2 of the following subregulation:

"(1) These regulations apply to the whole of Namibia during the specified period, but except for regulations 10, 11 and 12, they do not apply to the Erongo Region for the duration of the specified period referred to in regulation 3 of the Stage 3: State of Emergency - Covid-19 Regulations: Erongo Region published under Proclamation No. 26 of 22 June 2020.".

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 22nd day of June, Two Thousand and Twenty.

HAGE G. GEINGOB President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT